LEGAL NOTICE No. 16

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

The Petroleum Act, Chap. 62:01

ORDER

Made by the Minister under section 31 of the Petroleum Act

THE PRICE OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2016

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Price of Petroleum Products Citation (Amendment) Order, 2016.
- 2. In this Order, "the Order" means the Price of Petroleum Products Interpretation Order, 1974.
 - 3. The Order is amended—

G. N. No. 110 of 1974 amended

- (a) in the First Schedule—
 - (i) in paragraph 2—
 - (A) in respect of Unleaded Premium Gasoline 95 RON, by deleting the words "483.000" and "555.450", and substituting the words "494.111" and "555.875", respectively;
 - (B) in respect of Unleaded Super Gasoline 92 RON, by deleting the words "253.718" and "291.776", and substituting the words "259.444" and "291.875", respectively;
 - (C) in respect of Unleaded Regular Gasoline 83 RON, by deleting the words "211.587" and "243.325", and substituting the words "216.611" and "243.688", respectively;
 - (D) in respect of Domestic Kerosene, by deleting the words "120.435" and "138.500", and substituting the words "123.333" and "138.750", respectively; and
 - (E) in respect of Auto Diesel, by deleting the words "137.977" and "158.673", and substituting the words "140.889" and "158.500", respectively; and

- (ii) in paragraph 3—
 - (A) in respect of Unleaded Premium Gasoline 95 RON, by deleting the word "500.000", and substituting the word "511.111";
 - (B) in respect of Unleaded Super Gasoline 92 RON, by deleting the words "270.718" and "311.326", and substituting the words "276.444" and "311.000", respectively;
 - (C) in respect of Unleaded Regular Gasoline 83 RON, by deleting the word "226.087", and substituting the word "231.111";
 - (D) in respect of Domestic Kerosene, by deleting the word "130.435", and substituting the word "133.333"; and
 - (E) in respect of Auto Diesel, by deleting the words "149.977" and "172.473", and substituting the words "152.889" and "172.000", respectively; and
- (b) in the Fourth Schedule—
 - (i) in paragraph 3, by deleting the words "6.304" and "7.250", and substituting the words "8.333" and "9.375", respectively; and
 - (ii) in paragraph 4, by deleting the word "91.304", and substituting the word "93.333".

Commencement 4. This Order comes into operation on 1st February, 2016.

Dated this 29th day of January, 2016.

N. OLIVIERRE Minister of Energy and Energy Industries